

MISSOURI CIRCUIT COURT - TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STATE OF MISSOURI

VS

Hooper, Daniel J

DIV #: CA#: 510532967 CAUSE#: DESTINATION: **GRAND JURY**

DEFENDANT INFORMATION

ADDRESS: 28XX Osage
Saint Louis, MO 63118

PEDIGREE: RACE: W DOB: XX/XX/1969 HGT: 6'03"
SEX: M AGE: 42 WGT: 170

ID #s: COMPLAINT#: 120043750 LID: 000322436
ARREST#: 9120021852 DIST: SLMPD OCN:

ALIASES:

SSNs:

STATE OF MISSOURI)
CITY OF ST. LOUIS)^{SS}

AMENDED COMPLAINT

The Circuit Attorney of the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that

Count1: Kidnapping (Class A FELONY) RSMo 565.110
ON 8/24/2012 Time: 4:43 PM Place: 49XX Barnes Jewish Hospital Plaza (SCC 16010)

The defendant, in violation of Section 565.110, RSMo, committed the class B felony of kidnapping, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 25, 2012 at 4:43 PM, defendant unlawfully removed S.B. without her consent from inside Barnes Jewish Hospital, the place where she was found by defendant, for the purpose of terrorizing S.B.

Count2: Sexual Abuse (Class C FELONY) RSMo 566.100
ON 8/24/2012 Time: 4:43 PM Place: 49XX Barnes Jewish Hospital Plaza (SCC 22022)

The defendant, in violation of Section 566.100, RSMo, committed the class C felony of sexual abuse punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 24, 2012 at 4:43 PM, in the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly subjected S.B. to sexual contact, by touching her genitals, by the use of forcible compulsion.

OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO COUNT II

Count 3: Sexual Misconduct 1st Degree (Class A MISDEMEANOR) RSMo 566.090
ON 8/24/2012 Time: 4:43 PM Place: 49XX Barnes Jewish Hospital Plaza (SCC 22011)

The defendant, in violation of Section 566.090, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of sexual misconduct in the first degree punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016 RSMo, in that on or about August 24, 2012 at 4:43 PM, in the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the defendant's sexual desire subjected S.B. to sexual contact through the clothing by touching her genitals without S.B.'s consent.

Count 4: Sexual Abuse (Class C FELONY) RSMo 566.100
ON 8/24/2012 **Time:** 4:43 PM **Place:** 49XX Barnes Jewish Hospital Plaza (SCC 22022)

The defendant, in violation of Section 566.100, RSMo, committed the class C felony of sexual abuse punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 24, 2012 at 4:43 PM, in the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly subjected S.B. to sexual contact, by touching her breasts, by the use of forcible compulsion.

OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO COUNT IV

Count 5: Sexual Misconduct 1st Degree (Class A MISDEMEANOR) RSMo 566.090
ON 8/24/2012 **Time:** 4:43 PM **Place:** 49XX Barnes Jewish Hospital Plaza (SCC 22011)

The defendant, in violation of Section 566.090, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of sexual misconduct in the first degree punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016 RSMo, in that on or about August 24, 2012 at 4:43 PM, in the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the defendant's sexual desire subjected S.B. to sexual contact through the clothing by touching her breasts without S.B.'s consent.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Circuit Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by law.

Jennifer M. Joyce
Circuit Attorney of the City of St. Louis,
State of Missouri
By Original Signed
Assistant Circuit Attorney

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

DATE: August 25, 2012

I, Lindsay Anderson, a law enforcement officer for the City of St. Louis, State of Missouri,, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

1. I have probable cause to believe that Daniel J Hooper, a White Male DOB: XX/XX/69 Age: 42, committed one or more criminal offense(s).

Count1: Kidnapping (Class A FELONY) RSMo 565.110

ON 8/24/2012 Time: 4:43 PM Place: 49XX Barnes Jewish Hospital Plaza (SCC 16010)

Count2: Sexual Abuse (Class C FELONY) RSMo 566.100

ON 8/24/2012 Time: 4:43 PM Place: 49XX Barnes Jewish Hospital Plaza (SCC 22022)

Count3: Sexual Abuse (Class C FELONY) RSMo 566.100

ON 8/24/2012 Time: 4:43 PM Place: 49XX Barnes Jewish Hospital Plaza (SCC 22022)

2. The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

The victim informed me that she was at Barnes Jewish Hospital. The defendant pushed her wheelchair outside without the victim's consent or permission. Once outside, the defendant touched the victim on her genitals over her clothing, and touched the victim on her breasts. Due to her physical condition, the victim was confined to a wheelchair and was unable to get away from the defendant or resist his sexual touching. The victim did not give the defendant permission to touch her.

Lindsay Anderson
PRINT NAME

Original Signed
SIGNATURE

The defendant has the following prior convictions:

12/9/1995: Drug Violation – Selling a Controlled Substance (31049001123, Greene Co.) – 5 years MDC

9/5/1995: DWI (13R019546557, Boone Co.) – 1 year SES, 2 years probation, revoked to 1 year jail

12/22/1995: Stealing Under (13R019548267, Boone Co.) – 30 days

3/17/1997: Assault 2nd DWI, 2 counts (260696001691, Miller Co.) – 5 years MDC

10/18/2002: Discharging a Weapon at/from a Motor Vehicle (02001220, Camden Co.) – 5 year SES, 5 years probation

3/15/2004: DWI (26R060301081, Miller Co.) – 4 year SES, 5 years probation, revoked to 4 years MDC

12/8/2003: Tampering 1st (03003849, Camden Co.) – 3 years MDC

10/22/2003: Stealing Under (03003838M, Camden Co.) – 30 days

11/20/2003: Stealing Under (03CR326034, Cole Co.) – 60 days

2/26/2007: Tampering 1st (06CMCR0074901, Camden Co.) – 5 years MDC

9/21/2006: Burglary 2nd (22061-01587) – 120 days

4/12/2011: DWI, Chronic Offender (10CMCR00570, Camden Co.) – 10 years MDC **Defendant is currently on parole**